
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

James Dearling, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207035 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday 18 October 2011 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 26 October 2011 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor Butt 

Councillor Darling 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Pountney 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Leon Butler 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board 

held on 21 September 2011. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 (a) To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items 

on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and 
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of 
Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest 
only arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by 
the Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) 
then the interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak 
and/or vote on the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(b) To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a 
prejudicial interest in that matter if a member of the public (with 
knowledge of the relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest 
as so significant that it is likely to influence their judgement of the 
public interest.  Where a Member has a personal prejudicial interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have 
a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly 
seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure 
of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion 
of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic 
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Children's Partnership Improvement Plan (Pages 7 - 

20)  To consider Children’s Safeguarding within Torbay.  
 

6.   Councillor's Call for Action – Levels and appropriateness of 
methylphenidate (including Ritalin) prescribed for children and 
young people in Torbay 

(Pages 21 - 
24) 

 To consider the above Councillor Call for Action, with a view to 



 

determining whether to request the preparation of a full report on the 
matter for submission to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Wednesday, 21 September 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Addis, Barnby, Bent, Darling, Kingscote, Parrott, Pentney and Stringer 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Thomas (D), Davies, Tyerman, Pritchard, Excell and Cowell) 
 

 
279 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 28 July 2011 and 9 August 2011 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

280 Productivity Improvement Programme (PIP) - RIO (Revenue Income 
Optimisation)  
 
The Board considered a report providing information on the Revenue Income 
Optimisation (RIO) project, including how each of the business cases would be 
progressed.  The Business Change Manager indicated to the Board that the final 
draft of each business case could be provided to Overview and Scrutiny if 
requested.  The Executive Lead Member for Governance advised the Board that 
the RIO business cases were not finalised or decided and were subject to 
consultation. 
 
In response to questions, the Board was advised that the proposals within each 
business case had originated from officers within the relevant area and that wider 
consultation was necessary for some proposals.  The Board was informed that total 
consultancy costs for three pieces of work, including the RIO project, were 
approximately £425,000 and that savings identified totalled £18 million over five 
years.  With specific reference to the RIO project, the Board was advised that a 
target of £3 million of new or increased income had been identified over the next 
three years.  The Board was advised that a yearly breakdown of the £3 million 
figure could be provided to members. 
 
In reply to questions, the Board was informed that a bed tax had not been 
considered, that schools might be charged for support for individual children, and 
that the current proposal to charge for pre-application planning advice would not 
apply to householders but might be extended in future.   
 
Members questioned the practicality of enforcing charges for damage by cars to the 
highway and grass verges.  In response, the meeting was advised that charges 
would apply to residents that had made informal access to their own property. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 21 September 2011 
 

 
 
Members suggested a fall in income from the ending of wedding bookings at 
Oldway Mansion should be recognised and that a non-returnable bookings charge 
be introduced.  In reply to questions concerning a reduction in wedding bookings 
income, the Board was advised of a reduction in availability of the Spanish Barn, 
Torre Abbey, Torquay.   
 
Members asked for details of the consultation process for each business case and 
clarification of the consultation strategy.  The Board was advised that the 
consultation strategy and details of the process were available from the 
Consultation Research Manager. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 280, Councillor Barnby declared 
a personal interest as a regular supporter and temporary worker of Torquay United 
Football Club.) 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 280, Councillor Parrott declared 
a personal interest as a supporter of Torquay United Football Club.) 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 280, Councillor Pentney 
declared a personal interest due to her granddaughter receiving support from 
Children’s Services.) 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 280, Councillor Stringer declared 
a personal interest as a shareholder in Torquay United Football Club.) 
 

281 Torbay Swimming Strategy 2011 - 2026  
 
The Board considered a report detailing the draft Torbay Swimming Strategy for the 
period 2011-2026.  Members were advised that Council support for swimming pools 
within the Bay had been on an ad hoc basis and that a more strategic approach 
was required.  The Board was advised that the draft strategy was currently a 
facilities swimming strategy and that swimming as a whole merited more inclusion.  
The Board was informed the final draft strategy would be subject to consultation 
and would be considered by full Council in December 2011.   
 
The Board was advised that provision of community swimming facilities within 
Torbay was greater than many other local authority areas.  Members requested 
benchmarking information for Torbay against other local authorities and were 
advised that funding had been provided to benchmark costs per swim against other 
councils.  In response to questions, the Board was informed that information 
relating to subsidies for Torbay Leisure Centre and for the Riviera Centre would be 
provided. 
 
Replying to questions, the Executive Head, Residents and Visitors Services, 
indicated that Plymouth was the regional swimming facility funded by Sport England 
and Torbay was designated a local facility.  The Board was advised that the 
swimming strategy needed to address barriers to a wider take-up of swimming in 
the Bay.  Members were advised that the Amateur Swimming Association (ASA) 
was helping to improve timetabling in Torbay pools. 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 21 September 2011 
 

 
 
 
Members questioned the progress of preparing the draft strategy and the lack of 
consultation with users.  The Board was informed that once drafted a core 
document would be consulted upon. 
 

Resolved:  that the Mayor, the Executive Lead Member for Safer 
Communities and Transport, and the Executive Lead Member for Tourism and 
the Environment ensure: 
 
(i) that full consultation with users occur in relation to Torbay’s Swimming 

Strategy, 2011-2026;   

 

(ii) that the strategy is owned by the community; and 

 

(iii) that the strategy include proposals for increasing usage of swimming 
facilities in the Bay. 

 

(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 281, Councillor Addis declared a 
personal interest as a non-voting Board member of Swim Torbay.) 
 

282 Affordable Housing Scrutiny Review – position statement  
 
The Board considered a position statement monitoring the recommendations of the 
Affordable Housing Scrutiny Review that were agreed by the Mayor.  The Board 
were advised that the Affordable Housing Review Action Plan was agreed by the 
Mayor in February 2011.   
 
The Board was informed that the Housing Core Strategy document was due to be 
published by 24 October 2011 for consultation.  The Board was informed that the 
consultation period would be a minimum of six weeks.  
 
In response to questions, the Executive Lead Member for Strategic Planning, 
Housing, and Energy indicated that a Devon-wide strategy on affordable housing 
would be brought to full Council within the next four or five months. 
 
Members questioned how to encourage tenants to downsize and were advised that 
incentives such as assistance with removal costs had been used.  In response to 
questions, the Affordable Housing Co-ordinator agreed to contact all within current 
housing stock to ascertain those with an interest in downsizing.  With reference to 
maintaining stable communities, Board members discussed the adverse affects of 
downsizing. 
 
The Board questioned the measures available to ensure private sector landlords 
meet their responsibilities, including the Torbay Landlord Accreditation Scheme.  
Members suggested that the current economic climate afforded an ideal time to 

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 21 September 2011 
 

 
 
address private sector landlord issues.  The Board was advised that there were a 
range of incentive-based measures to work with private sector landlords.  Members 
suggested legal enforcement measures might be appropriate and used more often 
than currently.  Members were advised that Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) 
had become easier to establish following central government action and that the 
economic and social costs, including anti-social behaviour, were due to a small 
number of families in a few localities. 
 

282.1 Exclusion of press and public  
 
The Board considered whether the transaction of business was likely to involve 
disclosure of exempt information and the possible need to exclude the public from 
the meeting for the remaining items on the agenda.   
 

Resolved:  that the press and public be formally excluded from the meeting 
on the grounds that the remaining three items involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information 
concerned. 

 
283 Revenue Income Optimisation Project (RIO) - Implementation Proposed 

Business Case for Beach Hut Development  
 
Members were advised that proposals concerning beach hut development had 
originally been due for consideration by full Council on 29 September 2011 and 
were now re-scheduled for the October 2011 meeting of full Council.   
 

Resolved: that the implementation of the proposed business case for beach 
hut development not be considered by the Board at this time. 

 
284 Delivering Regeneration Through Joint Ventures - Update to Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Board considered an update report on the above matter.  Members discussed 
progress and questioned the Chief Executive Officer, Torbay Economic 
Development Company, and the Deputy Mayor. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer, Torbay Economic Development Company, agreed to 
provide further information to Board members, including information relating to 
officer costs. 
 

Resolved: that the Deputy Mayor convey to the Mayor the views of the Board 
on this matter. 

 
285 Office Rationalisation Project (ORP) Implementation Plan  

 
The Board considered a report outlining the implementation plan for the Council’s 
Office Rationalisation Project (ORP).  The Executive Lead Member for Business 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 21 September 2011 
 

 
 
Planning, Governance, and Member Development summarised the ORP to the 
Board. 
 
With reference to the Council’s Policy Development Groups, Board members 
questioned the decision-making powers o
[...]
rounds and expertise from 
across the council. This team will provide expert advice and help to project managers 
who will be clear about the scope, outcomes, impact, risks, issues and timescales they 
are expected to deliver.  

 
3.10 For the change process to be fully implemented and sustained for the future the 

initial phase will be a two year programme. There are a number of priorities that are 
already being developed and are detailed below but this is a long term and fundamental 
change in the delivery of all Children’s Services. 

 

4 Early progress 
 

4.1 Torbay’s response to the referrals is improving (see Appendix 2 commentaries on initial 
and core assessments) i.e. 10 days for the completion of an initial assessment and 35 
for core assessments. For example the percentage of initial assessments completed in 

10 days during September 2011 was 66.5% and 73.1% for core assessments. The 
historical comparative data shows the ground that still needs to be made up (Figure 5 
and 6 Appendix 1) if these improvements are to be sustained. 

 
4.2 A new functional structure for social work teams will be put in place by December 2011. 

The new structure will further increase social work capacity, reduce case loads, and 
enable social workers to receive increased levels of management and supervision.  
Business support process are also begin reviewed that will make the systems and 
support available to social work fit for purpose.  

 
4.3 Following the agreement for additional funding Torbay’s capacity to deliver intensive 

family interventions is being increased.  An experienced project manager has been 
appointed to lead the development of the council’s arrangements and new personnel 

Page 10



are in the process of being recruited. The opportunity is also being taken to review and 
enhance the models of practice. This will be finalised in the next 3 months.  

 
4.4 Following the successful development and initial launch of Torbay’s thresholds called 

the ‘Childs Journey’ a further range of promotion events is planned to coincide with 
national safeguarding week (W/S 22

nd
 November). The next phase of promotion will 

offer professionals the chance to meet key personnel and receive clear information on 
the processes by which decisions are made and what they as referrers can expect in 
terms of standards for responding to referrals.   

 
4.5 Ofsted conducted an unannounced inspection on the 11 and 12 of October. The final 

results will be published on the 9
th
 November. 

 

Richard Williams – Acting Director of Children’s Services 
Russell Knight – Group Manager Children’s Services 
 

Page 11



Appendices 
Appendix 1   
Figure1  

R ate O f C hildren In  Need P er 10,000 C hildren At 31s t 

Marc h 2011

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

B
l a
c k
p o
o
l

B
o u
r n
e m
o u
t h

C
o r
n w
a l
l

I s
l e
 o
f  W

i g
h t

N
o
r t
h  
L i
n c
o l
n s
h i
r e

P
l y
m
o u
t h

P
o o
l e

P
o r
t s
m
o u
t h

S
o u
t h
e n
d -
o n
- S
e a

T
e l
f o
r d
 a
n
d  
W
r e
k i
n

T
o r
b a
y

L oc a l Authority

R
a

te
 /

 1
0

k
 c

h
il

d
re

n

L A s E ngland A verage S tat Neighbours  A verage

 
Source: DFE 2009-10 and 2010-11 Children in Need census 
 
Figure 2 

 Referrals during 2010/11 Population 0-18 

ENGLAND
5
 612,600 11,045,400 

Blackpool 3,337 29,200 

Bournemouth 1,266 29,600 

Cornwall 5,530 103,900 

Isle of Wight 1,579 26,300 

North 
Lincolnshire 2,481 34,100 

Plymouth 3,193 49,800 

Poole 1,174 28,400 

Portsmouth 2,990 38,500 

Southend-on-
Sea 1,950 35,500 

Telford and 
Wrekin 1,311 37,700 

Torbay 3,031 25,400 

Source: DFE 2009-10 and 2010-11 Children in Need census 
 

Page 12



Figure 3 

R ate Of C P  P er 10k C hildren At 31s t Marc h 2011

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

B
l a
c k
p o
o
l

B
o u
r n
e m
o u
t h

C
o
r n
w
a l
l

I s
l e
 o
f  W
i g
h t

N
o
r t
h  
L
i n
c o
l n
s h
i r
e

P
l y
m
o u
t h

P
o o
l e

P
o r
t s
m
o u
t h

S
o
u t
h e
n
d
- o
n
- S
e a

T
e l
f 
[...]
r 

is improved. 
� Communities will have more capacity and capability in providing responses to very 

early help.  
� Those raising concerns will receive a higher quality and more effective response – 

as confirmed by feedback from referrers and via timeliness of assessments.   
� Social worker and professionals generally will have more manageable caseloads – 

following national best practice guidelines. 

 

Page 19



  

Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
Ofsted Unannounced Inspection July 2010 
Ofsted Announced Inspection September 2010 
Deep Dive – extract on the recommendations  
 

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 

Deep Dive report July 2011 

Ofsted’s reports July 2010 and September 2010 
Children’s Partnership Improvement Plan Project Initiation Document Oct 2011 
ADCS report on Children Services Dec 2010 
 

 

Page 20



    

 

 

 

 

Schools and services for children and young people ● social care and housing ● recycling, waste 
disposal and clean streets ● community safety ● roads and transportation ● town planning ● 
tourism, harbours and economic regeneration ● consumer protection and licensing ● leisure, 

museums, libraries and arts  

 

Please reply to: Councillor Julien Parrott,   

For Ellacombe Ward, 

51 Princes Road,  

Torquay 

TQ1 1NW 

James Dearling Esq 

Overview & Scrutiny  

Town Hall 

Torquay 

My ref: 01.12.10.11 

Your ref:  

Telephone: 01803 293217 

E-mail: Julien.parrott@torbay.gov.uk 

Website: www.torbay.gov.uk 

Date: 12 October 2011 

 

 

Dear  

 

Councillor’s Call for Action – Levels and appropriateness of methylphenidate 

(including Ritalin) prescribed for children and young people in Torbay 

 

There is a research proven link between socio-economic group and incidences of ADHD 
diagnosis and the prescribing of methylphenidate (including Ritalin) for children and young 
people. The British Psychological Society has condemned this ‘medicalisation of n
[...]
hs of personal effort, I now ask for my Board colleagues’ 
support in calling for the information listed in the appendix to this letter (together with any 
additional information that they may think appropriate), and that this be done on behalf of 
the children and young people of the Bay. 

 

 

 

Julien Parrott 

Councillor for Ellacombe Ward, Torbay 

     

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

Page 22



Appendix to Councillor’s Call for Action – Levels and appropriateness of 
methylphenidate (including Ritalin) prescribed for children and young 

people in Torbay 
 
 
 
 
Request a report from Torbay Care Trust to include: 
  
� Available information on methylphenidate (e.g., Ritalin) use in Torbay;  
� The numbers of children and young people (i.e., 0-18 year olds) on Ritalin-

type medication in Torbay, in particular 0-5 year olds;  
� Detail of the increase in Ritalin-type prescriptions within Torbay for the last 

10 years and an explanation for the increase;  
� Comparative and contextual information for the above, e.g., comparative 

prescription rates between Torbay and other areas;  
� Details of alternatives to medication offered in the first instance to children, 

including the local protocol for Ritalin-type medication; and  
� Incidences of misuse by adults of Ritalin-type medication prescribed for 

children with ADHD as a recreational drug.  
 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Children's Partnership Improvement Plan
	6 Councillor's Call for Action Œ Levels and appropriateness of methylphenidate (including Ritalin) prescribed for children and young people in Torbay
	04 Appendix to Councillor 26-10-11




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Wednesday, 26 October 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Bent, Brooksbank (in place of Barnby), Butt, Darling, Kingscote, Parrott, Pentney and 
Pountney 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Davies, Faulkner (J), James, and the Mayor) 

 
345 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Penny Burnside and Leon Butler.   
 
In accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the membership had 
been amended for this meeting by including Councillor Brooksbank instead of 
Councillor Barnby. 
 

346 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on the 21 September 2011 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

347 Children's Partnership Improvement Plan  
 
The Board considered a report on the Children’s Partnership Improvement Plan.  
The Executive Lead Member for Children, Schools and Families introduced the 
Children’s Partnership Improvement Plan to the Board.  The Board was advised 
that the Plan would deliver a marked improvement over a two-year period.  The 
Board was informed that a backlog of cases had been addressed and that 
caseloads were reduced from more than thirty to approximately twenty per social 
worker.   
 
The Acting Director of Children’s Services acknowledged previous assurances 
given around improvements being made in six months and indicated that 
improvements would take at least two years.  The Board was advised that the Plan 
would involve children and young people, a group of parents, and frontline staff 
from across agencies. The Board was informed of further details of the Plan, 
including the appointment of an experienced project manager to the project and the 
formation of a project board.  Arrangements to help learn best practice from high 
performing Children’s Services at other local authorities were outlined to the Board.  
The Acting Director of Children’s Services indicated a need to change culture within 
Children’s Services and that this was an aim of the improvement plan. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 26 October 2011 
 

 
 

 

In response to questions concerning social worker capacity and training, the Board 
was advised that national guidance on the number of cases per social worker was 
set at fifteen to twenty and that this had informed the improvement plan.  The Board 
was advised of investment in new staff and new training.  The Board was informed 
of a continuing national shortage of qualified social workers. 
 
Members asked for details of how many senior social workers were employed and 
were advised of investment in a career development pathway and the retention of a 
senior social worker practitioner role. 
 
Members questioned the availability and accessibility of safeguarding training to the 
community and voluntary sector.  In reply, the Board was advised that training was 
available.  A representative of the sector advised the Board that further clarity on 
accessing the training was needed.  The Board was advised that national 
safeguarding improvement week would take place the week beginning 21 
November 2011. 
 
Members questioned the impact on other areas of Children’s Services of £500,000 
of extra funding for intensive family support.  Members were advised that savings 
would be achieved from reduced employment of agency staff.  The Board members 
were advised of increasing costs of placements for children in care and that 
alternatives through intensive family support were less costly and would achieve 
better outcomes.   
 
In reply to questions concerning the overall financial impact of the improvement 
plan on Children’s Services and other Council services, the Acting Director of 
Children’s Services indicated that difficult decisions would need to be taken about 
the range of services provided currently and whether they focused on improving 
outcomes for children and young people.  The Board was informed that the Council 
would look to work in partnership with the voluntary sector. 
 
Members questioned the links and transition for users between Torbay’s children’s 
social care services and adult social care services.  The Acting Director of 
Children’s Services indicated that this area had not been looked at in as much 
detail as others and that Children’s Services would be adopting a locality model of 
working similar to that introduced by adult social services. 
 
With reference to previous requests from the Overview and Scrutiny Board for 
monthly performance data relating to safeguarding, Board members questioned the 
reduced frequency of performance data and management mechanisms.  In 
addition, the Board members asked whether the progress reports for and from the 
safeguarding improvement board would be shared with Overview and Scrutiny.  In 
reply, the Acting Director of Children’s Services indicated that performance data 
was circulated bi-monthly, that meaningful analysis of data was all-important, and 
that the reporting of progress needed refining and he would be able to discuss the 
requirements of Overview and Scrutiny at a later date. 
 
In reply to questions about public confidence in the Bay’s capacity to deliver 
safeguarding improvements, the Board was advised by a representative of the 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 26 October 2011 
 

 
 

 

community and voluntary sector that leadership and communication had improved 
under the direction of the Acting Director of Children’s Services.  The representative 
of the community and voluntary sector described frustrations with the stated desire 
of the Council that the voluntary sector be involved in safeguarding at the same 
time as the withdrawal of grants to the sector was proposed as part of the Council’s 
Budget consultation for 2012/13.  The Board was informed that adult social services 
in Torbay provided training free for the voluntary sector whereas Children’s 
Services charged voluntary sector organisations.  The Board was advised by the 
representative of the community and voluntary sector that the Council’s 
commissioning processes needed to be simpler and more consistent for competing 
for contracts.  The chair of Torbay Safeguarding Children Board indicated the 
importance of raising public confidence. 
 
In reply to questions, Board members were advised of a shortage of care 
placements across the region, the high cost of such placements, and how the 
improvement plan focused on an alternative strategy to placements. 
 
In response to questions, the Acting Director of Children’s Services advised that 
there would not be an offload of work to the voluntary sector; he indicated that the 
sector had significant capacity to provide solutions, including advocacy, in a 
different manner. 
 
Members questioned the extent to which corporate parenting was understood and 
embedded throughout the Council and whether it was included in appraisals for 
senior staff.  The Chief Executive Officer, Torbay Council, advised that corporate 
parenting responsibility would be considered for the next set of targets for Executive 
Head posts and above.   
 
Members questioned the partnership working in relation to Devon Partnership NHS 
Trust.  The Board was advised by a representative from Torbay Care Trust that 
more could be done to prevent individuals falling between services and that 
improved communication and understanding was needed. 
 
The Board was advised that the change in office accommodation for the Children’s 
Services social care team reflected both the priority accorded the service by the 
Council and recognised that integration was an important element of the culture 
change desired.  The Chief Executive, Torbay Council, indicated that an open 
culture in which staff and young people were listened to was desired. 
 
The representative of the community and voluntary sector advised the Board that 
there was some cultural resistance between partners but, partly due to the political 
and financial environment, change was beginning.  The chair of Torbay 
Safeguarding Children Board suggested that at a practitioner-level partnership 
working was performing well and it had improved significantly at Board-level. 
 
Members asked for information about the challenges identified by Operation 
Mansfield.  In reply, a representative of Devon and Cornwall Police and 
safeguarding manager for Operation Mansfield advised that improvements had 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 26 October 2011 
 

 
 

 

been introduced locally, that a Serious Case Review was to occur in relation to 
Operation Mansfield, and that child exploitation was a national problem. 
 
With reference to the experiences of recent visits to social work teams undertaken 
by members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, members questioned what 
mechanisms were in place to support social workers emotionally.  Members were 
assured that support was available to individual social workers. 
 
Members questioned partnership working between social services for adults and 
Children’s Services.  In reply the Board was advised of measures that would 
strengthen partnership working including the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board, 
the return of the Director of Public Health post to the Council in April 2012, and the 
return of the Director of Adult Social Services post to the Council.  A representative 
of the community and voluntary sector suggested a voluntary sector member on the 
Health and Wellbeing Board would aid further partnership working. 
 
In response to questions, Board members were advised of the quality assurance 
mechanisms of the safeguarding improvement plan, including the involvement of 
parents and young people.   
 
Board Members questioned the quality of assessments and asked for the 
percentage of children with more than on referral.  The Board members were 
advised that in relation to national figures and to statistical neighbours, the 
percentage of children under protection plans who had previously had a protection 
plan was low.  Members debated the desirability of a low re-referral rate. 
 
The Mayor addressed the meeting and welcomed the greater involvement of young 
people indicated within the improvement plan.  He indicated the nature of the 
problems confronting the Bay meant that a quick-fix solution was not possible and 
the two-year plan of steady improvement was needed. 
 
Members recapped key information presented and considered possible findings.  A 
number of points were raised during the ensuring discussion, including: 
 

• the previous assurances offered to Overview and Scrutiny for improvements 
by April 2011 and the value of beginning an overview and scrutiny review 
panel; 

 

• the value of including corporate parenting within an overview and scrutiny 
task and finish panel examining children’s safeguarding; 

 

• the value of visiting frontline staff and the different perspectives obtained 
from such visits; 

 

• the advisability of disseminating the findings of Operation Mansfield and 
assuring that communities are protected; 

 

• the need for appropriate information sharing between adults’ and children’s 
services; 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 26 October 2011 
 

 
 

 

 

• the value in engagement with young users of the service; 
 

• a need to improve relations with the voluntary sector and also to recognise 
that children can often relate more to a volunteer than to a professional; 

 

• the value of a Deep Dive-style investigation to facilitate improved working 
between the Council and the third sector; 

 

• the need for Overview and Scrutiny to be involved in performance 
management issues, whether monthly or bi-monthly; 

 

• that the review requirements of Overview and Scrutiny be sensitive to the 
workload of Children’s Services; 

 

• the relevant Children’s Champion report to Overview and Scrutiny more 
regularly; and 

 

• the key role of partners and merit in assuring their level of commitment. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 347, Councillor Butt declared a 
personal interest as a member of the People Policy Development (Children’s).) 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 347, Councillor Parrott declared 
a personal interest as a member of the People Policy Development (Children’s).) 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 347, Councillor Pentney 
declared a personal interest due to her granddaughter receiving support from 
Children’s Services.) 
 

348 Councillor's Call for Action – Levels and appropriateness of methylphenidate 
(including Ritalin) prescribed for children and young people in Torbay  
 
The Board considered a Councillor Call for Action on the issue of methylphenidate 
prescriptions for children and young people in the Bay, with a view to determining 
whether to request the preparation of a full report on the matter for submission to a 
subsequent meeting of the Board.   
 
Councillor Parrott outlined to the Board his reasons for the Councillor Call for 
Action, including his attempts to pursue other avenues to obtain relevant 
information.   
 

Resolved:  (i) that the Board be provided with a full report on the matters 
raised by the Councillor Call for Action, including:  
 

• available information on methylphenidate use in Torbay; 
 

• the numbers of children and young people (that is to say, 0-18 year olds) on 
Ritalin-type medication in Torbay, in particular 0-5 year olds; 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 26 October 2011 
 

 
 

 

 

• detail of the increase in Ritalin-type prescriptions within Torbay for the last 
ten years and an explanation for the increase; 
 

• comparative and contextual information for the above, e.g., comparative 
prescription rates between Torbay and other areas; 
 

• details of alternatives to medication offered in the first instance to children, 
including the local protocol for Ritalin-type medication; and 
 

• incidences of misuse by adults of Ritalin-type medication prescribed for 
children with ADHD as a recreational drug. 
 
(ii)  that Councillor Parrott lead on the issue for Overview and Scrutiny. 

 


